Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company
Agricultural Contract & Marketing
Company Limited

Company number
03007999

In the

Leeds County Court

[full name of court]

Court case number
374 of 2015

{a) Insert full name(s}and [/ We, (a) Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
address(es) of - Toronto Street Leeds LS1 2HJ and Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth

admunistrator(s)

Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street Leeds LS1 2HJ

* Delete as applicable  attach a copy of *my-/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insest date | (D) 17 June 2015

Signed M

Jont / Admamstratog(s)

Dated

l?j 4:.‘()'

Contact Detauls:

You do not have to give any contact information m
the box oppostte but if you do, it will help Companies
House 1o contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

19/06/2015 #374

|l

Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street Leeds

Tel 0113 244 0044

Fax Number 0113 244 5820

DX Number

DX 33050 Cardiff

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
*A49VNLUOX
A13

COMPANIES HOUSE




@' Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal lability

Agricultural Contract & Marketing Company
Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insclvency Act 1986 The report 1s private and confidential
and may not be reled upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detatls of appointment of administrators
Crcecumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

n]

m}

o

o

o

a

a Estimated cutcome for creditors

a Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Q Pre-administration costs

O Remuneration and disbursements
a Other information to assist creditors
0 Conclusion

O Appendices

1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Drrectors' statement of affarrs

3 Time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,

“our”, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“securrty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Agncutural Contract & Marketing Company Limfed - In Administration (“the
Company”)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 27 April
2015

Bob Maxwell of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Rob Sadler of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured crediter, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“‘unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(n In relatton to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
securty (Sectron 248(1)}(b)(i) of the Act), and

(u) In refation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b¥n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Agrncultural Contract & Marketing Company Limited

Trading name ACMC

Date of Incorporation 10 January 1995

Company registered number 03007999

Company registered office Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Sireet, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Former registered office Upon House, Beeford, Dnffield, YO25 8AF

Trading addresses Upton House, Beeford, Dnffield, YO25 8BAF

Fox Covert Fam, Nunkeeling, Bewholme, Dnffield, YO25 8EH
Acron Hill Farm, Nunkeeling, Bewholme, Driffield, Y025 8EH
Goxhill Farm, Sigglesthorne, Wassand, Hull, HU11 5RJ
Oakwood Farm, Harpham, Dnffield, YO25 8JB

Principal business activities Raising of swine and pigs
Directors and detalls of shares held In Name Shareholding
the Company (if any}
Stephen John Curtis 6,261,298
. Ordinary shares
Matthew John Curtis 120 Ordinary
shares
Malcolm McEwan Stead No shareholding
Manis Austin Hogdson No shareholding
Bruce Heblethwayte Raper No shareholding
Company Secretary and detals of the Name: Shareholding
shares held in Company (if any)
Manis Austin Hogdson No shareholding
Auditors Smailes Goldie Chartered Accountants
Share capitat 6,846,100 Ordinary £1 shares
Shareholders Stephen John Curtis (6,261,298 Ordinary shares)

Matthew John Curtis (120 Ordinary shares)
SFFC Inc (584,682 Ordinary shares)




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appontment 27 April 2015

Court Leeds County Court

Court Case Number 374 of 2015

Persons making appomntment The directors of the Company

Acts of the administraters The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal kability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings

Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulzation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

‘3

&)

2

3

(4)

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the cbhjective of-

(@)  rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b}  achieving a better result for the company’s credtors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

(c)  realsing property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrater of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s credtors as a whole

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)(@) uniess he thinks etther-

{a) that s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
{b}  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b} would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified 1n sub-paragraph

{1)(c) only -

{8)  hethinks that t I1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph {1}a) and (b}, and

(b)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole "




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated in 1995 having been set up by the former directors of National Pig
Development Company Limted ("NPDC"), which was subsequently acquired by Dalgety Plc

NPDC had been set up and owned by the Curlis family and the main beneficiary from the sale of NPDC was
Stephen Curtis Mr Curtis used the money received from the sale of his NPDC shares to introduce start up
capttal to the Company The initial capital of £5 84m was used to develop new genetic lines dunng the five
year exclusion penod enforced by Dalgety Plc on the former directors of NPDC

Following five years of development, trading was scheduled to begin in 2000 The impact of foot and mouth
disease in the UK, pushed the start date back to 2002 The Company traded well and by 2007 had
established strong overseas sales in China, Cambodia, Philippines, Thaland, Canada, Russia, Span,
Poland and Romania Dunng this penod, Smithfield Foods Ine (USA based) purchased £584,602 shares
from Stephen Curtis

Between 2007 and 2010, the pig industry suffered a worldwide downturn and this impacted heavily on the
Company and resulted in t having to dispose of caprtal assets in order to support continued trade

In 2010, the Company negotiated new banking facilities from The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (‘RBS™) The
Company, with the support of RBS, continued to trade through challenging condtions and in 2013 Stephen
Curtis introduced ancther £1m of equity in order to support working capital However, by late 2013 political
tensions between Ukraine and Russia had ansen which had two significant impacts

*  World pig pnces dropped by over £20 per pig

» Agreed sales to Russian and Georgian compantes worth over £1m to the Company were cancelled

By late 2014 ¢ was evident that the continued depressed market and the loss of major contracts was creating
serous financial difficuities within the Company Meetings were held between the Company, is lawyers and
RBS in October and November 2014 At these meetings it was agreed that Ernst & Young accountants
would oversee an asset disposal programme and work with the Company to sell the business as a going
concermn By Apnl 2015 t became apparent that a sale would not be possible and that the Company was
Insolvent As a result, the directors of the Campany sought adwvice from Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Significant trade creditor pressure had built up by this point and given the need to consider the welfare of the
Ivestock held by the Company it was agreed that trading the business through Admnistration would be
necessary In order to effect an orderly wind dawn

On 27 Apnl 2015, a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was filed in the Leeds High Court with Robert

Alexander Henry Maxwell and Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP bemng duly appointed Jont
Administrators on the same day, with the appaintment made by the directors of the Company




5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have prepared a statement of affars of the Company as at 27 Apnl 2015 which 1s attached at
Appendix 2 It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or
voluntary arrangement

The joint administrators’ comments on the statement of affairs are ncluded within the notes to the directors’
statement of affairs at Appendix 2

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
27 April 2015 to 17 June 2015 Below is detall explaining these figures

Trading

Due to the nature of the Company's business, it was considered that the only option available to the Joint
Administrators was to continue trading the business in Administration This was primanly due to the need to
deal with the Company’s livestock in a controlled manner to ensure comphance with all animal welffare
1Issues An initial forecast of trading in Admunistration was done to support this

The forecast indicated that the Company could be traded at break even whilst all of the Company’s
remamning pigs {approximately 10,000} could be sold from the farms However, this required an snitial
reduction In staff as the business was unable to support the existing level of wages and salanes Immediately
on appointment, nine of the 34 employees were made redundant

Intial trading was expected to take place over a 13 week period but following an early review of altemative
strategtes, it was identified that a nine week trading penod te 3 July 2015 was hkety to maximise the return
Factors such as dead weight price of pigs, the age and weight of the livestock and overheads were all taken
into account when arnving at this decision We are hopeful that the revised trading strategy should result in a
trading profit of around £60k

The Jont Admnistrators have been working with agncultural experts and the diwectors of the Company to
implement the trading strategy This involved controlling the sow herd to ensure that the production of
weaners was ceased mn line with our timeline The sow herd which were in pigs have been allowed to farrow
and the last Iiter of pigs to wean 15 expected on the week commencing 29 June 2015 Other pigs are being
fattened to obtain higher market prices

Sales are continuing to be generated and we have realised the sum of £250,851 in respect of livestock sales
since appointment The stock sold to date has vaned from the fully fatiened bacon pigs to the sale of
weaners and stores to hghten the load and ensure we keep to the most efficient trading deadline

We have managed to retain the supply and services of key suppliers which are essental to faciitate the
continued trade of the Company Amongst these was Thompsons of York who agreed to continue to supply
the feed required to fatten the pigs at each of the five famm locations occupied by the Company dunng the
trading penod Thompsons have been paid the sum of £135,546 to date for the continued supply of service
Full cooperation from the vet was also a necessity to faciitate continued trade Garth Pig Practice have been
paid the sum of £6,395 for ther continued veteninanan services dunng the Administration



The Joint Administrators have made payments totatling £47,225 i relation to employee salanes and wages
since the date of our appointment This includes payment of arrears to weekly paild employees who had
amounts due from 24 Apnl 2015 At the date of appointment, all salaned staff had been paid up to 30 Apnl
2015 and therefore no similar payment of arrears was necessary for this category of employee

In additton to feed, veterimanan and employee costs, we have also paid other essential trading costs
ncluding transport, rent and grow out costs To date we have pad a total of £48,386 n respect of trading
costs which are not categonsed as either feed, vetennary or empioyee We would particularly draw creditors
attention to a payment of £12,156 to ACMC (UK} Limited This relates to livestock owned by ACMC (UK)
Limited but sold by the Company

The account at Appendix 2 is shown on a cash basis and there will, therefore, be a number of trading costs
which have accrued but not yet been paid We estimate these to be in the region of £20,000 Similarly,
income of approximately the same value has been generated but not yet received We therefore consider the
current trading profit of £13,298 to be reflective of the position at the date of this report

Trading imtially began from all five of the Company's sites being, the two freehold farms known as Foxcovert
and Acron Hill and the three leasehold farms known as Upton, Goxhill and Qakweod As part of the
Administration trading 1t 1s our intention to wind down the Company’s ieasehold operation at Upton

Sale of Fox Covert Farm and Acron Hill Farm Freehold Units

The freehold farms known as Foxcovert Farm and Acron Hill Farm were on the market with agents Leonards
and Sawills prior to our appomtment With agreement from RBS we instructed Leonards and Sawills on a joint
agency basis to continue with the marketing process on our behalf with a tender deadiine of 12 May 2015
and completion targeted for 22 June 2015

Following a successful marketing campaign, we are now moving forward with a preferred bidder who has
offered for both farms together To avoid prejudicing the sale, details of the offer will not be disclosed at this
stage However, we can confirm that the offer carnes the recommendation of both Sawvills and Leonards
Completion of the sale remains scheduled for 22 June 2015

Sale of Oakwood Farm and Goxhill Farm Leasehold Units

The Joint Administrators marketed this section of the business for sale with the view to realising not only the
value of the livestock and assets onsite but also any goodwill in the business The operations at these two
sites formed the core of the Company’s genetics business which, when combined with vanous elements of
intellectual property, formed a desirable trading operation

We circulated information memorandums te all Begbies Traynor contacts on our database of potential
purchasers and through our agents, Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddisons”) and approached a number
of potential interested parties kKnown to the Company and those companies previously approached by Ernst
& Young We received 22 expressions of interest and received four offers

The sale was somewhat complicated by the lease arrangement at Oakwood Farm The lease was between a
third party landlord and Stephen Curtis The Company had historically operated from the site with the
permission of Mr Curtis Both Mr Curhis and the landlord adwvised that they did not wish for this arrangement
to be broken

Any successful bidder for this business would, therefore, have required the permission of Mr Curtis to trade

After a penod of negotiation the leaseheld farms, livestock, plant & machinery and certain intellectual property
were sold to Acorn Hill Limited for a total sum of £110,000 on 26 May 2015 The sale included £85,000 for
Iivestock, £14,896 for plant and machinery, £10,000 for [T systems and £4 for intellectual property Acomn Hil
Limited 15 a company owned and controlled by Matthew Curtis, a director of the Company




We did receive higher bids for certain elements of the leasehold business However, the fease position at
Oakwood Farm prevented us from acting upon this The sale camied the recommendation of both Eddisons
and our specialist farm agents, Andersons Northern (England) Limited The mterest from other parties also
helped to increase the bid from Acorn Hill Limted

All four members of staff working at these farms were retammed and transferred to the purchaser's company
under TUPE regulations

Plant and Machinery — Subject to Finance

The Company owns a number of assets which are subject to finance, including ten Fire Pig Feeders, a Ford
Ranger pickup truck, a DAF transport lorry and traller, a biomass boller, a pig unit, Al lab equipment and a
photocopier

The photocopier was provided on a lease agreement by GE Capital As it was required for trading, the
Company I1s continuing to pay the rental payments unttl such a time as trading i1s brought to a conclusion

Close Brothers Motor Finance provided finance on the Ford Ranger pickup truck This finance was settled by
Ann Curtis from her own funds Our agents confirmed that there was no eguity in the vehicle pnor to us
agreeing to this transaction

The Al lab equipment is subject to a Hire Purchase agreement with ING Lease Similarly, the Fire Pig
Feeders are subject to a Hire Purchase agreement with Close Brothers Both of these groups of assels were
used at OQakwood and Goxhill fanms Acorn Hill Limnted 1s therefore speaking to the finance providers about
taking on the agreements If this 1s not possible we will discuss what action to take with our agents

The biomass boller heats Upton Farm, the attached office block and the pig unit thereon The boller 1s
required for the ongoing trading of Upton Farm and the Company has therefore agreed to make ongomng
rental payments aganst the Hire Purchase agreement with Close Brothers during the trading period

The outstanding finance tabity on the boiler 1s approximately £57,000 Our agents have adwvised that the
boller 1s worth less than this Therefore, once the Company has ceased to trade at Upton, the landlord and
Close Brothers will be invited to discuss what they wish to do

Close Brothers also provide finance on a pig urit at Acron Hilt farm Outstanding finance on this buillding 1s
approximately £6,000 and we are discussing this positton with the proposed purchaser of Acron Hill and
Close Brothers

Our agents, Eddisons Commercial Limited were instructed to sell the DAF transport lorry and traller on behalf
of Close Brothers Realisations totalled £18,500 which exceeded the outstanding finance of approximately
£15,000 However, as Close Brother has a consoldation clause in its agreements It was able to retan the
equity of £3,500

Plant and Machinery — Unencumbered

Ir addition to the plant and machinery subject to finance and that sold as part of the sale to Acorn Hill Limited,
the Company also owns several tems of unencumbered plant and machinery These will be sold via an
auction following completion of trading The value of these assets has not been disclosed in this report as to
do s0 may prejudice future realisations




Book Debts

The Company had an outstanding book debt ledger of £98,689 on appointment- Having reviewed the ledger
we have identified several debts which are due to be written off as the amounts relate to disputed invoices or
customers In a contra position However, after adjusting for the wnte offs and adjustments we estimate that
the Company's book debt ledger actually stands at approximately £69,145 To date we have realsed
£62,667 In respect of book debts, and we are continuing to pursue the ledger and will update creditors in our
next report

Foreign Investments

As shown in the drectors’ statement of affairs, the Company holds two significant shareholdings in
Cambodian and Chinese entities These nvestments are valued at cost, being £299,246 and £250,000
respectively

As weli as holding shares in these businesses, the Company has historically supphed breeding stock to
them From the onward sale of this breeding stock, the foreign entities paid royaltes to the Company
However, following the Administration of the Company the Cambodian entity advised that without ongoing
support (which was integral to the contract to supply breeding stock) it would no longer pay royalties The
Company had, prior to the Joint Administrators appointment, also been in dispute with the Chinese company
about royalties due and had entered formal arbitration via an arbitration firm in Hong Kong

The pesition with both entities 1s, therefore, considered to be strained In order to try and maximise returns
from this source, we agreed with Stephen Curtis to fund his travel to Cambodia and China so that he couid
have face to face meetings and try to setile the royalty position and sell back the shares to both compantes
The cost of this are expected to be In the region of £5,000 of which £720 has already been pad The costs
were discussed and agreed with RBS before being incurred

We have also paid an arbitration fee of approximately £3,200 in order to be able to move forward on a legal
basis against the Chinese entity f negotiations are unsuccessful This had to be paid immediately by the
Company as a timetable had already been started prior to the appomtment of the Joint Administrators

Given his relationship with the entities and his experence of dealng with matters in the Far East, we
considered that instructing Mr Curtis, rather than doing the work ourselves was likely to result in higher
realisations Certamnly, given that we are only paying Mr Curtis’s travel costs, the speculative costs are
significantly less than if the Joint Admimistrators pursued the amounts directly

At present the costs of pursuing the foreign investments have been paid from floating charge monies as there
1s no fixed charge income However, as and when fixed charge income s received the costs will be properly
allocated

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

RBS's secunty consists of a fixed and floating charge debenture dated 14 January 2010 This secunty was
granted by the Company in consideration of banking faciliies provided In addiion to the debenture, RBS
holds five legal charges over the Company’s current and former freehold farms, all dated 29 January 2010

The total indebtedness cutstanding to RBS at the date of our appointment was £1 33mullion tn addition to this,
RBS has outstanding lending of £273,263 to the Company's 100% subsidiary, ACMC (UK) Limted RBS
benefits from cross guarantees which allow it to add ts exposure to ACMC (UK) Limited to that of the
Company As ACMC (UK) Limtted 1s also in Administration and unlikely to return a significant dividend to RBS,
it1s lkely that RBS will enact the cross guarantee which will ncrease its clam against the Company to £1 60m

-8-




Legal advice will be sought to confirm the validity of this secunty once we are in a position to declare a
dwidend to the secured creditor

It 1s expected that RBS will suffer a significant shortfall on its lending, even if a matenal sum 1s realised frem
the foreign investments

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay have not been calculated as the
costs would be matenal and, at present, it 1s not anticipated that there will be a return to this class of credror

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £806,648 by the directors Based upon realisations to date
and estimated future realisations we constder there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to
be paid to the unsecured creditors In the circumstances, pursuant to paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act, we do not intend to summon an initial meeting of creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Sechion 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Nef property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets {ie after
accounhing for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescrbed part of the Company's net property The
prescribed part of the Company’s net propeity 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

m; 50% of the first £10,000 of nef property;
O 20% of net property thereafter,
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnibed part of net property If

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O the admnistrator apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescrnibed part would be disproportionate to the beneftt and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined mn
section 176A(6) of the Act, to be £nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £nif



8 OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that # 15 not reasonably practicable to achieve
the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){(a), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue
in this case 1s that specfied In sub-paragraph 3(1)(b}, namely achieving a better result for the Company’s
credtors as a whole than would be lkely f the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration)

It was not possible to rescue the Company on a going concern basis as it had signfficant liabities at the date
of appointment relating to the decline in the pig breeding industry The Company had insufficient assets with
which to meet its llabilihes The Company and Ernst & Young had also atternpted to find a buyer for its
shares i the penod prior to the Jont Administrators appontment but & had been unsuccessful

The alternative of placing the Company into liguidation would have significantly reduced the value of the
Company's livestock assets and would have been detrimental to our efforts to achieve maximum realisations
for creditors as a whole In addition, by entering administration the Company has the benefit of a statutory
moratonum preventing the largest creditors from taking any action against the Company We therefore
consider administration was the most appropnate process for dealing with the Company's affairs

We consider that being able to continue to trade in the context of an adrministration as an alternative to an
immediate cessation of trade and hquidation of the Company has signficantly enhanced the prospects for the
secured and the preferential creditors

Proposals

In order that the purpose of the adminsiration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
admimistrators in order to conclude the realsation of the Company’s property The principal matters to deal
with in this respect are

+ Realisation of the Company's hvestock through ongoing trading,

+ Realisation of the Company's two freehold farms,

» Finalising matters in relation to the online auction sate of the remaining plant & machinery and the
resulting realisations,

+ Reabsation of the Company’s outstanding book debt ledger,

s Seeking to realise foreign investments, and

» Investigations into the Company’s affairs

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Adrministration are as follows

1) The joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration, as set out in the
document entitled Report and Proposals of the jont admirustrators under the prowisions of
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency Act 1986, be and hereby are approved

2) The joint administrators will, If they see fit, make an application pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the permission of the Court to make a payment by way
of a distribution to all or any creditors where such distribution 1s considered to be in the best interests
of creditors as a whole

-10-




3)

4)

3)

2

8)

9)

10)

11)

The Company shall remamn in administration for such perod as the joint administrators deem
necessary and approprate

If the joint administrators consider that there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors, then the
Jjoint administrators be authonsed {o take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of
the administration and move the Company into dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act For more details of this procedure, please refer to the ‘Exit from Administration’ section in
the main body of the report

If the joint administrators consider that there will be a distnbution to unsecured creditors, whether via
the prescnbed part or otherwise, then the joint administrators be authorised to take the necessary
procedural steps to bring about the end of the admimistration and move the Company into credtors
voluntary liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act For more details of this
procedure, please refer to the ‘Exit from Administration’ section in the main body of the report

If necessary, the joint admnistrators shall have the authorty to apply to the necessary body of
creditors for an extension of the duration of the adminustration for a penod of up to twelve months (In
accordance with the provisions of Schedule B1 paragraph 76(2) of the Insclvency Act 1986}, and If
required, may also approach the court for a further extension of the administration

For the purposes of Rule 2 106{2){b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the joint administrators'
remuneration be fixed on the basis of therr hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the tme properly
spent In the course of the administration and that, subject to full disclosure to creditors in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of the
administrators’ licensing bodies, they may draw therr remuneration on account as and when funds
permit

The joint administrators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by therr firm and/or entties within the Begbies Traynor group (defined as Category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with therr firm's policy, details
of which are attached

The unpaid pre-administration costs of £7,327 50 plus VAT, as set out in Section 9 of this report, be
paid as an expense of the admunistration, pursuant to Rule 2 87A of the Rules

The joint administrators shall have authority to sanction and agree the fees of any solicitors, quantity
surveyors or similar agents by reference to the tme given by such agents and therr staff, in attending
to matters ansing in the admrnistration

That the joint administrators be and they are hereby discharged from habilty in respect of any actions
of thews as admwustrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B4 to the [nsolvency Act 1986,
with effect from the date their appomntment as joint administrators ceases to have effect

Exit from Admimistration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient propery to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the prowisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act tUnder these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissclution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each credttor of the Company, and on application by any
Interested party the count may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

-11-




Contingency Plan - unforeseen surplus of funds

It may transpire that there are monies available to unsecured creditors as a result of secured and preferential
creditors being paid in full

We have the power to make a distnbution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors in the administration
but any other distnbution to them requires the permission of court It 1s considered that the court will only
grant such permission In exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distnbutions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary iguidation 1s nappropriate  Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry
concermung a company’s affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can
only be properly dealt with by a kquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as admmistrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Regstrar of
Companies, our appointment as admunistrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically
be placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The hquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nommated by the creditors of the company in the prescrbed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
{b) 1f no person i1s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of cur proposals we propose that we act as joint Iiquidaters in the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appointment of a person nominated as lquidator takes effect by the creditors approval, with or without
modfication, of our proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the jont iquidators 15 to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

Extending the Administration

However, it may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment In particular, this situation witl anse if we are not able to conclude the realisation
of the Company'’s property Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act prowides that the appointment of an
administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the pened of one year beginning with the date on which
it takes effect However, our term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified penod or by
consent of the creditors for a specified penod not exceeding twelve months It may therefore become
necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for
up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appomntment in order to ensure that the
objective of the administration can be fully achieved

9 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered admunistration, we advised the Company on the most appropnate
Insolvency procedure having reviewed its financial position and future viability and subsequently assisted the
drrectors with the formalities of placing the Company into administration (“the Work”)

In addition, we corresponded with the Company's secured creditor to confirm the strategy going forward and
discuss the work required to be undertaken




The Work was camed out before the Company entered administration in an attempt to identify the difficulties
facing the business and consider possible solutions available to the Company and its directors As the Work
dentfied the 1ssues facing the business, assisted with the marketing of the business and aded the directors
of the Company to plan for an inevitable insolvency event We censider that the Work has furthered the
achievement of the objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely # the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration)

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross

£ amount £
Our fees n relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 7,327 50 1,46550 | 8,793 00
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 7,327 50 1,465 50 | 8,793 00
COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration  Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Rules, approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-
administration costs”) as an expense Is required from the credtors’ committee, or in the absence of a
committee, or If the committee does not make a detemination, the secured creditor of the Company
Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires separate approval and 1s not part of our proposals
subject to approval pursuant to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In crder to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Admimistration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3 These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment

10 REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us (as administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevating
hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters anising in the administration

These proposals contain a statement by us, in accordance with paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, that we consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
preferential or unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of Section 176A(2)a) of the Act (the ‘prescnbed part’
for unsecured creditors referred to at section 7)  In these circumstances, f there 1s no creditors’ committee,
or the committee does not make a determination, # 1s for the secured creditor of the Company to determine
the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules In the absence of an intial meeting of creditors
(see section 11 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a creditors’ committee, our remuneration 1s fixed
by the approval of the secured creditor in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that we and our staff have spent in
attending to matters arising in the administration stnce 27 Apnl 2015

-13-



Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm andfor entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These
disbursements will be identfied by us and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the
basts of our remuneration

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto directer duning the penod of three years before the date of our appointment,
in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its falure  We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Departiment for Business, Innovation and Skills

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquines of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concemns regarding the way in which the Company’s business was
conducted pnor to the commencement of the admmistration, or wish to brng to our attention any potential
recovenes for the estate  If you would like to bnng any such i1ssues to our atteniion please do so In wniting to
the address detaled at Section 1 of this report This request for Information 1s standard practice and does not
imply any cnticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affars

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an mitial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold to a
director of the Company

Date of sale | Assetsold and Consideration paid | Name of Relationship with the
nature of transaction | and date Purchaser Company

26 May 2015 | Stock £85,000 Acom Hili | Matthew Curtis -

Limited Director and

Shareholder of both
the Company and
Acorn Hill Limited

26 May 2015 | Plant & Machtnery £14,996 Acom Hill | See Above
Limited

26 May 2015 | IT Equipment £10,000 Acom Hill | See Above
Limted

26 May 2015 | Intellectual Property £4 Acomn Hill | See Above

Limited

-14.




12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
preferential or unsecured creditors{other than by virtue of the prescnbed part)

In the crrcumstances, we do not intend to summon an inibial meeting of the Company's creditors  However,
creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may requisition such a
meeting Any such requisition must be in the prescribed manner in accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made
within 8 business days of the date on which our statement of proposals 1s sent out The expenses of
summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall be paid by that person, who shalf deposit
with us secunty for therr payment If no such meeting 1s requisitioned, then by Rule 2 33(5), our proposals
are deemed to have been approved by the creditors Where the proposals are deemed to have been
approved, we will write to you to confirm that 1s the position

In the absence of an initial creditors” meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after
the commencement of the admunistration, or at the conclusion of the admimistration, whichever 1s the sooner

Py

R A H Maxwell
Joint Administrator

Date 17 June 2015

-15-




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
27 April 2015 to 17 June 2015

Trading Account

S of A (£}

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales
Contnbution to Fuel Costs

TRADING EXPENDITURE
IT Support

Farm Consumables
Fuel

Gow Out Costs

ACMC {UK) Settlemant
Rent

Tetepheone

Transport

Bank Charges

Repairs & Mantenance
Fallen Stock

Alam Monstonng

Farm Machinery Running Costs
Duress Creditors

Feed

Wages & Salanes
Petty Cash

Slurry

Vets

Cull Costs

TRADING SURPLUSHDEFICIT)

250,754 88

95 83

750 00
736 91
602 37
208520
12,156 00
13 346 99
580 07
477100
200 00
348 75
1454 00
28000

22 34

2 000 Q0
135 545 98
47,224 58
1 000 Q0
1852 50
6 39529

6 220 48

25085071

{237 552 45)

13,298 26



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
27 April 2015 to 17 June 2015

Receipts & Payments Account

Sof A(E)

67 684 0C
(79 857 00)

886 000 00

{1 330 444 00)

45 000 00
5000 00
10 000 0G
100 000 00
100 000 00

(4 963 115 00)

(6 846 020 0C)

(12,005,756 00)

HIRE PURCHASE
HP Asset (1)
Finance Company{1}

SECURED ASSETS

Freenold Land & Property
Goodwill

Intediectual Property & Contracts

SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder (1)

FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Royattes

IT Systems

Planl & Machinery

Fumiture & Equipment

Mator Vehicles

Steck

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Cash in Hand

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)
Insurance Refund

Sundry Incoma

Centnbution from buyer

COST OF REALISATIONS

Costs of raalising forewgn investments
Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable
Finatng Bank Account
Fixed Bank Account

E £
100
300

4 00

400
387935
10 000 00
14 996 00
85 000 00
62 667 11
059
2423
13298 26
319713
1006 26
105

194 069 98
398353
4 484 13
84 60

(6 552 26)

185,521 72

o

5288 26

180 229 46

400

185,521 72




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 27
April 2015




Rule 2 29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Agncultural Contract & Marketing Company 03007999
Limuted
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 374 of 2015
Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

(a) insert name and addressof  Statement as to the affairs of (a) Agnicultural Contract & Marketing Company Limited, 9th Floor, Bond
registered office of the Company Court, Leeds, LS1 2J7

(b) lnsen dme  O1t the (b} 27 Apnil 20135, the date that the company entered admimstration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 27 Apnl 2015, the date that the company entered
administration

Full name ANV AusT 1 Ho\bﬁlc N
Signed ,4/[ M‘fﬂl’lf\

0=
Dated >8. 5 5




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets Subject to HP or Lease

Assets
Less HP or Lease Liabihty
Equity / (Shon(all)

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Fox Covert Frechold Fasnn
Acron Hill Frechold Farm

Leasehold Improvements
Upton Pig Farm
Upton Bam / Conference Hall
Upton Al Lab
Upton Office
Oakwood Farm

Capstahised Research & Development

Investments
M’s Pig ACMC (Cambodia) Co Limuted
ACMC Pig Genetics Phultppines Inc
Heber ShuangGe Meidam Ammal Livestock Science & Technology Co Limited

Total Fixed Charge Assets
Less Due to Royal Bank of Scotland ple
Fixed Charge Surplus / (Shortfall)

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Plant & Equipment
Office Furniture
Motor Vehicles
Livestock

Debtors
Trade Debtors
Royalty Debtors
ACMC (Asia)
Intercompany - ACMC (UK) Limnned

Total Floating Charge Asscts

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Date € 3 3/

Signature MM,

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
67,684 67,684
{79857 {79,857
(12,173) (12,173)
545325 500,000
364,048 386,000
521,769 -
20,149 .
1,425 .
1,969 -
19,262 -
476,573 -
199246 .
672 .
250,000 -
2,500,438 886,000
(1,330,444} (1,330 444)
1,169,994 (444 444)
101,845 45,000
5,146 5,000
703 10,000
1,588,722 100,000
144,516 100,000
13,556 .
50,970 .
£73.026 -
2,778,484 260,000
3948478 260,000




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential credrtors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
260,000
£M1l
260,000
(£55,000)
£ 205,000
(£444.444)
£ [ (239,444)
£55,000
£ 55,000
(£4,963,119)
£ (4.908,119)
£
(£239,444)
£
@6,846,020)
£ (11,593,583)

Signature ‘%ﬂ@/xgﬂ/m Date & ¥ 1<




S5 A gt = % Y ainjeudig
YN VIN SUON 259°008 poEe 20g SIONPAUD PRI YO
Y/IN VN JUCN FSb "TING "XI8ssnS 1534, HUIHHIOAL
0$8'0¢ ‘peoy umBuiueg ‘asnol afpug usiduilng *Aoudaosu] P WAUNO LY (S5HS) DWYIWH
YN YN AUON ISt TING X3SENS ISOAL AU LIOM
1LL 1] ‘proy uoiduturg ‘asnoy 38pug usifuiung ‘Aaudajosu] P WaWNIOUY (IN % AAYd) DPUNH
YIN VIN auoN 5P 'TING "X38s0G 150p Furquo
Bt 0E *peoy uoiAuLLrg asnop{ A3pug unduuing *Aoudsajosuj % WAL {19) D%dNWH
auoN VSN 01861
YN YN £v¥'699 azmepg uoIduiwg iy ‘Bupping preudeg g01'peoy IPIIBAPS | [pE L SEER
YN VYIN UGN
000'051°1 4V8 STOA'PRUJUQ ‘paojaog ‘asnoy uordn SINY) UUY SIY
YN YiN JUON, V16 8aH
000001 ‘PIOUSIOPRH *Nassiog ‘TN adioyluouon ‘pr) peg pu) adioi) uouon qooig v 3
VIN VIN auoN
000t 1 191 i0H ‘sedoury “ped 159M, L oidky ¥ D
VIN YIN WON
£EE'18 AV 7877 ‘spaa ‘aenbg wand'or A1Amog Awpjingay
YIN YIN auoN
000's| 458 STOA ‘PIOLJUQ ‘uoungsoputag ‘Aemspady 7] ‘9104 synwsyielg uasdpoy unsny
YIN YN auoN
LOTPSL 4V8 STOA ‘PISIRQ ‘popaeg snoy uoidny stung uaydaig
VN VIN BUBN
'y 6% STOA "PRIIUQ "SPIOA Y] UO UDISDy “ISNOY pPYMOed STy MOUITEIA
spuatsaufe aseyand , gdo uRUT
¥89°LY SNOLEBA QI PUB 25837 UE 12sse Ji1ads jo dujsiaum L1586t C1NH DS ‘peoy £qiuad ‘yied A1UnoD poomajssay ‘asnoy KSpug MSSY NJIOLE S0
010Z/10/6T
soueyo (¢3j puLI03g |0 yueg [TA0y
Py 0Lel ¥ QLOT/LOMF) so3aeyo (eda] oaly snid arnuagad PEYOEE | A¥p WzD3 vopuor aedsdoysig §Z ‘1004 !
palep ANUAGag
¥
usAI8 J0]Ipald 92p Jo Av_uooumon _t;& jueune|) 1o
¥ AJLINDos Joonjep AInoas e %n_ Pl_Y bcsoum Aue Jo spelsdg unouy SSAIPPY 10)ipald JO alieN

uoissassod s, Aueduros ayy ut Ayradoud 1940 931 JO UOTIUSIRT UILIER[D SIONPAID pup SadtAISS 10 spood Jo Ajddns sy jo asueape ut pied
SIUNOWE FuIIE]D SISWI0ISND pup SJUSUIIAITE 3[es [2UOIIPLH0D 10 Tuises] [ayyeyo ‘eseyoind-a11y Jopun SIONPAIO [[B AJUapP! PUB SI0JIPAID [[B 9PN|OUL ISNW NOA (IJON

SUOLIATED ANVANOD



T

[ |leq 7 2In)eudIg
IR I\Kwéﬁ T
020'998'9 020'9rg'9 | STV.LOL
Areutpi(y 209°v8¢ z09'v8s ¥SN ‘01861 our 3448
AIEME(] ‘COITUTWIT AN ‘PROY SPISIDANS [ 1HE ‘S0t Swipling preudey
ArewpiQ 0zl 0TI [98 SZOA ‘PIPLIUC ‘SPIOA-PUI-U0-U0IS0 ] ‘aSnOH PIeymorie] SNINY) WYOL MBI
AJeupiQ 862°19T°9 867°197'9 AV8 STOA ‘P ‘piogea ‘SO uoydn STUND UYOf UAYCAS
anfeA P2y sateys
PloYy saIeyq Jo spiele(q | JRUTWON JooN (opooisod im) SS31ppY IIp[oYRIRYS JO FUWRN

SYAATOHAIVHS ANVANOOD




09 £6¢
00 veg
01 g2
0¢ 662
00 ¥392
Q0 egse
09 62
pZ 6z
08 v¥d
00 v0z
09 €02
Ov 002
vs 961
60 591
Py E9L
PO eV
Q0 LB}
Sl 0g}
00 921
FARRAN
S Lt
6 v
1S 58
00 v
66 G2
gocL
5189
6o rs
v
$8 vt
b LY
18 gl
gt
Bl L2
vZ 0og-
000LL'E
3

souejeg

YL L10H 'AFTHEAIGE 'NOLENE AHSIHD "ILVYOHOIH V82

NE0 £13W "LNIN WYHSHIAYA NIOHUILLO ‘30VId NIOHALLO

3dS 6LOA MHOA 'NOLONINNNG 3NV DOVH 'S3OVLI0D 1SIME

3086 SZOA "‘A1INLHHA WIIMSNYHD "a1FIHIVY 3HL

ars SZOA'GIINH4IHANDIMNTIN 'LITHLS NIVW £

N8 L1 OA MHOA NOLTVIA "13SSVE IdHOML “ISNOH DVl

818 ZHNH "TINH 'NOG3H * INY NITYASYIN 'WHYL TTIH NI TWAOYN
851 MNHTINHILYOMOT "3NYT 13dVYHD 01

146 ZHNH AZ1Y3AZE 3DAIME TINH'SHEOM 3AISHIAN

300 24 NH'ASIYIAIE "INV HOUNHD JWIOH 6£2

Xdi LOA "MHOA 'L¥EX08 Od 'JONYNI4 SS OfD

UNE HPOAMEOA ‘NOLONITHOOD 'SLVLS3 ANI NCLENITHOOd
Ny 0EOA "MHOA "HOQW NO1ND MYvd ONNYILS

£SZ LNH "TINH' L3THLS ATTHIAVYM 12 X0B Od

056 S2M TIT1430YM “LLISSO “1$3 GNI JODMANNOY'SS LINN
DMP 0EOA "HUOA HOOW NOLAID LHNOD WYHONISSIHD 2

28 SZOA'G1A144MH0 "qH04338 "133H1S NIVIN P8

46 EMLX3SIAAIN 'MOTISNMOH '#25 X08 Od

ZH6 ZLNH AT IEIAIE NODIDIL 'STIIW 39Q1H8 TTNH 'SIH0LvHOaY
NYS LLNHTINH "AGHITI3 10 'ILHVIN NS

M 9Ad '301A-3IT-NOLINO INYT SNIVIN €2'3SNOH @I3I43DNY
V05 §ZOA'QT13I441MA TN NOIB WV

YO ZHNH TINH' NOLONIYLYJ' 3 1d LIMYVN 8L 'GHVYM HdTvY
239 9Z0AMHOA'NOLEIWAVH NIFHD ‘WYY NNI 390148 JIMS
HYS LENH"TINH 'HONYIINS 'avod TINH

Q713144140 ‘NOLENESAONVEE ‘INY1 SSO4LYD ‘TuVA 39QINBHDIIM
Vv 0E0AMEOA "BOOW NOLNS'3S0T1D XvaNy vE "NOISIAID NOSI3N
VS0 ZHAH "TINH MOIMITM INY ¥390NH 39007 430713

Ady €AD Aluaaod B)BIST PU] YOIBLIB|PPIN "ISBT ANt UNSIS

XHO ZNH'TINH 'L334LS ANVIIHOW 183Mm

QHY LON'WYHONILLON ‘€21 %08 Od

M19820A'Q13144IM0 ILYDLSIM UILNID HIONIJS FHL ‘Z2A LINN
AHB §Z0A ‘013144150 "HOOWSNYHO ‘Wyvd TIH

©d0 €H1H 'ITSS3H 'aVOY AGIYY3d 2'3SN0H 3INOLSAI0D

N¥8 25753337 £9Z XOd Od 3H.LNID ONISSIIQHL INTWAYL
YME SND ATHUNS ATTHIGWYD' $62 X08 Od

Q3L DINDVY

ALIHNDTS OudaY

AILHNIT SOINOY LININ

SITAYIS IWIINYHOIIN SLHIATYD

{aL7 013144180) SHIINIONT NOISIDAHd IAISHIAWNH HLHON
MOTIVMS NI

NOSNIMLY AdyvH

SWHVH LNNYS 1HVNLS

ONILHOIN TINH

G171 avy3A34

S1SIVIDIHS THAL SWYAY

YHdY

J3LINIT HNET O

Q171 NOSNHOr N38

dNOHED 0ONY 3HL

XYY

L7 30AM3S WOD313L D01

NOS % AZTHOW Y

QILINIM () TYNOILYNSIINE THG
IVOLLATYNY A3TH3A38

LNIWLINDI AuH3d

$35INYIS AHOLYHOEYT 3AIMNOILYN
SHHOLS ALNNOD TI0W

LDIH1S10 WYHONIASY -8 01 $SINEIATOH HINOS
SANYVAS BT

QLT Y00 ANOL

SANAMIAS LOVHINOD NOSNISOY

SHOLOVA WIHLD313 ALID
SHOLOVHELINGD TWVANLINORIOY SHINLYY NIXIIM
wno Buibeyoey auelEpEN

L7 S3Nd4NS ONIAI3IM ANV ONIHIINIONT
NO 3

7001 ¥3IMOd NIy LSv3a

QL1002 AFHONO D

IVIDUIWWOD NIASNTS

HIMOIN

SSINISNG SVYD HSILIYE
aweN

SLOZ THdY HLIZ LV STONVIVE SHOLIG3HD 3avil




VaR-TrA)
05 26£'Z
00 00242
vepsr i
zaoLo'e
00 000'Z
00 ¥28'L
91524}
0o 089’}
00 629't
00 #28't
66 9.5t
86 092'tL
00 00S'L
09 g6b'L
0z 2821
00 9€2'}
00 002"}
0L G611
6Z 061’1
PE 6S1'L
002541
0L PLi6
0% 158
08 96.
G L84
00 98L
8y vil
91 404
20 969
vt 929
8¢ 109
00 009
89 695
08 6£5
I et
91 s6¥
98 §5v
9t ZZr
£y 20b
00 96€

THE 9N NTOONIT AJUOHLINITIINS 'WHYd WITvsSnyar
SANYTYIHLIN NIONINTOYM MJE0L9 ‘061 HHYd SSINISNE OYOV
XOL Z0AMSHIHL ABEIMOS 'ANNIAY VIHOLDIA GL

HHL 2719 ALID G309YD NAMTIM' AVOY Y3W3ISSVE "ISNOH NOMO

r4l 02X3'NOLIWYHINO QYIN AZIHI0LES HIHOIH Md SNE NOLSWVHIVO ‘L1 JLINS
LYB 240A NOL W 'NOLYZ1SIH 1SYI 'WHYS Q10M NOLHIIS3H L8V3
MA9 LMD Q131HSATDDVIN'ISNOH AINMYIIHL VIOIW §347TV NIL
109 LMN'NOGNOT 'avOd INOETTAYYI 10 SE2

DNE 2931 ' 3TIATVOD'3AIHA NOLSHINS '153 ‘AN INOLSNIAYH ‘9 LIND
854 L4NH'ATTYEATE 'NOLHNE AHYIHD 'IJAINA YOVYNYD bEL

SaE BNH'TINH 'av0Y SSINYIAT0H Z16

X0 2NH NH ' 3LYLS2 AT TWODINIM '13THLS NIVIN

ueds'ezobelez 'soisjeqe:) SO| @p eafe 000G 'S SIEED 'UILBeP[BA PU| (0d
NAas ZMm9 FHIHSIHD 'FMIYD'NOLSYLSIM'ISOTD HAJMOD ZL

g8r S2S°AZTISNYVE'ANYIACOH HOIH "FONYHS TTHH HALNIM

QAB 23d'HONOYOAYI13d '902 Ld3Q 'Z2ZE X080 d

IS4 ZZNL Q1FSNON AYMUIARY 'ISNOH NNYY v 3LINS

TVE EPOA YHOA ‘'NOLHDI3M LIHEYW ' 3OV d LIMUVIN £9-29

306 SZOA Q1313434180 " MDIMSNYYD £S3 WIHLSNANI 'F LINM

0S¢ DIAD 'NOLVINNN'YUYY YONWIE 'AYM SAIAVA LS ‘1430 ¥V

24 £3N TLSYOMIN 'AVOY Mavd NOLNIE '3SN0H 39VS

d88 SZOA'313143140 'SAT0M FHL NO NOLSOd ‘Wavd TN

X36 ZLNHTINH MOIMLSENG'NOILYLS FOIAYIS HOIMLSHNE

V3 LPOAMEOA 'NOLONIATI Muvd $N8 033131Y 'LdNOD Y3IdvH 0l
QHB ZLOH TINHMDIMLSENG WYY 3TYAMI0LS

gyt Y4 1HIOUVT MHEYC SN AAYIENTTD 'ISNOH LSAML

A3Z vSIDIHIHSHILEINOTO HALYM IHL NO NOLHNOS ‘AvMISSOd
Y0 EHMH “TINH 'T18S3H 'THYDS 3HL "FSNOH OYVYHIYO

138 GZ0A'QN3I4IHO NOLYNESIANYEE "INV SSO4LVD

DAL dEDT'NOANOT LIYHSHIANN | 'SNI1FH LS

d00 ZNHTNH ‘L334.LS aYOIX0 00t

OS5 $3d HONOHOBHILAd ‘NOINIHYIM' TY SNYALY '126S1LYN 18043344
888 J1NH'AZTH3AIE ' LINYYW AVAHNLYS Lt

AT6 ZHAHTINHYMDIMLSENE TIH HLHOMAY M

HI0 ZLNH “TINH'SO0Y “TTYH XJIMLSMO

SANYTYIHLEN ‘2168 'PLLVHLSHIdNY NIOuYMNI3] 09 LOB.'EBE SNBLSOd
HFE SHH INH 'L33YLS ALINIEL L

urs 9LOA'NOLONINAIEE 133418 NHOPM LS 88-08

HSG 688 'SONVTINOSIAN' MYV SN8 avod GIYANIT 'ISNOH ASIVa
Nre SZOA'Q13144180 "WYHONIJOHS HIHON

496 6L0A HHOA ‘NOLHNW

AL (ISOHOHLIONITTANS) NOS 7 SIHONH ¥
AS WNIHOLYHOSYT NIONIHIVH NvA ¥A
¥38YVE NHOT

Qyv0 1304 3LNOUNC

QL7173 L$TY0S

HLHOSINHOD AR B

QL7 ONIHSIMENd ISNOH JACHD

AL7 9N SYIddHOS

QL7 S2INQYLSANT ATISYHEHD

QL7 SNOISIZA 0L Yiva

NOS 7 QNYNOI1 ¥y

QRLININ (3avHL HOLOW) OOTHILYM
7§ HOAYOYW

QLT NOLYDIFILETD 104X
TIONHY 2 Y

AONIOV LINIWNOHIANS

VvIQ3W SSINISNE SIMITT

00 % A318NTD SIHHD

Q3LINI SHIVA3Y TWIDYIWWOS SINVOS A D
03NN Sdn

QL7 dnoYo 39vS

ALY Wr3 HH

SIDIAYIS THAL SSINYIAIOH
SNOI1dCUNO100

QL7 LNNYS 2 NOSNHOr

0 O3

Al 00 9 H3ATUO AUvAMa3
S3ddNS AHOLYHOEYT DIHILNSIDS
QL7 H3IWIL SHNIB NY 1Y
JUYOHLTYIH NOINN HIIMEON
aL1(Mn} man

aL1 dNOYO YW TYAOY
SILYIDOSSY AVHO SNITHIH

QL7 ON3 LJOHONEN

SHANLHYd 2 SITWNS o o

vdIN

G3LINN WNY 1234581

017 S3Nddns ONIGING LSIM
SNOILYDINANINOD ASIVD

GL7 IHYMAYYH AHLNNOD SAYYIHD
FHLNID NOILDINY HHOA




91 ere'908

€€ RUL'SO¥
99 Sov'Z8
€€ 8ps'LE
00 00¥'02
00 004
99 108°11
00 092'01
05 L16'8
00 see's
02 /5€'8
05 £88'S
00 0002
6€ CL6'D
(2% 48]
98 V64’9
vL $99'S
Sy £19°S
68 ¥95'y
8/ v06'y
88 9LL'y
20 65E'Y
29 0'p
6 606'Z
89 £O'E
0S 848
6V BLT'E
00052t

3

749 234’ HONOYOTY312d '000M HINAT Md 'SNE HONOUNOBY313d 'AYM NOLLYAONNI b
388 SZOA 013144140 'THOH338" INYT LHOIWHLS 'SSNOH H1MYS

1N5 6LOAMHOA ‘NOLYNW 1IN 33T18N¢

Va8 eNHTINH 'LIFYLS SSADNIY 'LENOD SINIO3Y

NDI SE5'QT131433HS IARIQ AOOM AHLINS 8'33N0H MUYIWHONIE

AdB SZOA'ATIIE4180 'L3SSIT SHUOM INOUCOYIY

H1S LLNH "ATTHIAIE NIATT 1S LSIM ‘WYL HIMYD TIvH

SANYIIHLIN 'IZITHUN "M £9£5 'S YW

NHE ZNH “T1NH 'L3341S LHOIEM 8

QAL 19Y'SHYIF SNIGYIY ‘69 X08 Od

IXZ YING 'F1009' NOLONIHLSYI'QvOd 1INH "v1A OVIN

vQ9 PEAD MOIMHUYM “TTIH SMOTIVO MHYd HO3L HOIMMYM "3SNOH NO13S
Mg SZOA 'GI131441H0 "WYHOIHE 'WHvd 3341 W12

JHE LOA 'MSHIHL 'NOLTWA '183 ONI NOLTWA "TIIN VIS

MO8 S Td ‘NOLSIONNYTHILYM AHLIHOMNYED “TIIN ISNOHMIN

V86 LLNH AT THIATE "TIVH ALNNOD

T3¢ LNY'QHOIWOY "SNITUVO AYNOHIW §'ISNOH NOOWXSH
0SPE-HA'A0HITIV "t Bueaapis)

QAL £08'AHOIAVHE 3NV HYDIA 26 X0d Od

NG SZOA ‘A1313180 "HUvd NINOVHE ‘AVM WYHYMDIM 6

ZG¢ LNH TINH 'SNIQYVYD SNI3ND

OSE LZOA'ABLIHM 'ABNYYE LSTIM'INYT HYDS 'WHYL HOIH

B8NS 2d] 'HOIMSI'WYHAYT ¥3MOT 'GHYHDHO J1A0IN "SNOILLYDINNWWOD HHE
HY 1 HNHTINH ‘3QIS HOBNHD HLNOS 'ONITHNE SONIX

0562 SONVTYIHLIN ‘NIMAdVYH 'S/2 HMLSONYIINIVE 031

rQ6 §20A AAIZAEQ" IJHOHLATIIN'GVOY NOLX3d '3SNOH NOLX3d

GNO 5ZOA ‘013144180 'SANDV NOLYNEG ‘301440 JivLsT

aLligov ay

dIHSHANIHYL HiHYD

aL1 (IHOA) NOSAWOHL WYITTIM
O3LIWIN Y3NYENL 310709 STUVWS
Q3LININ SASIHAYILNG WS

AL dNHEYM WY

AL (dUVHS 3 2 HONIULAOYOHE
A 8 LHOGSNYH LFIA TWYNOLLYNYI LN SHID3HS
NOILYIJ3IW SNAOW

AONIOV SINIWAYC Trdny
Q1718NOS % H3LsE3Mm 8

Q3 LINI SA004 AYIHI WG

NOS ¥ H31804 1

QILIALT INIAOY

Q3LIWIN TIIW 3SNOHM3N
JUIHSHEOA 40 ONIOIY LSY3
a3LINGT NOY

SV seppn ooy

HILYM SHIHSHHOA

JL1 STLVIDOSSY SANVYMTI NvIHS
SHTYHDISSOD

SNOILLNT0S H20153AN

HINO0O0T NILEYIN

00 8 NOSJWOHL oM

AN OYyIn

SIDIAYIS WHVYL ONIGN LSY3
31V.1S3 SINOV NOLHNE




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 27
April 2015 — NOTES

10

11

The fixed charge assets being, freehold property, leasehold improvements, capitalised research and
development and investments are subject to fixed charges granted in favour of Royal Bank of
Scotland pic ("RBS") The name, type and date of secunty held by RBS s indicated on the
statement of affairs

The Company 1s also subject to cross guarantees, in favour of RBS, \n respect of amounts
advanced to subsidiary undertaking, ACMC (UK) Limited RBS’s lending to ACMC (UK) Limited 1s
£273,263 As there s unlkely to be any return to RBS frem the Administration of ACMC (UK)
Limited, It 1s expected that this amount will be added to its ¢claim against the Company

Freehold land and buldings comprises two farms known as Acron Hill and Foxcovert The estimate
to realise value i1s based on advice provided by the Joint Administrators’ agents

Leasehold improvements, whilst significant, are not expected to be recoverable as the
improvements are now within the fabnc of the leasehold land and bulldings and can not be easily
separated and disposed of Furthermore, the varnious landlords have adwised that any attempts to
remove assets will be blocked due to significant dilapidations counter claims

Capitalised research and development is held in the balance sheet at £476,573 However, as this 1s

* intangible, there 1s no opportunity to realise it as an asset in the Administration

The Company has investments in three far eastern companies These were held at cost in the
Company's balance sheet However, the directors of the Company are concerned that due to the
location of the investments and the apparent imited cpportunity to dispose of the shares, there will
be no realisations for this source The Administrators are, however, working on a strategy to realise
the shareholdings

The chattel assets have been professionally valued by Eddisons Commerciat Limited, which 1s RCIS
registered, at a specific figure which will not be disclosed at this tme so as net to prejudice any
future sales The directors were privy to this information and have based ther assessment of
chattels on the same

Trade debts are shown at bock value based on the Company’s records and the estimated to realise
figure 1s the opinion of the directors based on removal of anticipated contras and bad debts The
Admirustrators have undertaken therr own assessment and anticipate reahsations to be closer to
£69,145

A debt of £50,970 1s due from ACMC (Asia) an entity associated to the Company by virtue of the
hustornic involvement of Stephen Curtis in helping to establish t However, the debt has been In
dispute for some time and the directors advise that it 1s likely to be uncollectable

The intercompany debt 1s due from ACMC (UK) Limited which also entered Administration on 27
Apnl 2015 There will be no recovenes from this source as ACMC (UK) Limited had only Imited
assets

The directors of the Company have not made provision in the statement of affars for preferential
clams However, the Joint Administrators have provided an indication of lkely claims in the main
body of the report




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 27
April 2015 — NOTES

12

13

14

15

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts “Net property” means the amount
which would, it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation) The prescribed part 1s 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000)

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

a The net property 15 less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescrbed
part would be disproportionate {o the benefit,

b Or if the net property 1s more than £10,000, if the provision s disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds

The indebtedness to Close Brothers Asset Finance, Rebuilding Society and AB Agn Limited 15
supported by personal guarantees from Stephen Curtis We understand that all of these guarantees
may be without limit

Creditars’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be preudiced by omission from the
Statemnent of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed

The estimated total deficiency, Including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company’s net
property, 1s subject to the costs of administration and distnbution for which no provision 1s made in
the statement of affairs




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’' STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 27
April 2015 - NOTES

16

Transactions with directors and associates

Standard practice requires disclosure to the meeting of any transactions (other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the Company (including any of its subsidianes or any other company n
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or therr asscciates (as defined in Section 435
of the Act) in the period of two years prior to the commencernent of administration, and n the penod
since the commencement of the admmistration, or proposed to be undertaken Whilst we are still
investigating the period prior to the Admimistration, the following transaction occurred post the

appointment of the Jamt Administrators
Transaction 1

Date of transaction

Assets acquured

Amount of consideration pawd

Date consideration paid

Name of counterparty

Nature of counterparty's connected party
relationship with the vendor

Name and qualification of person who provided
independent valuation advice

Date of resolution of Company authonsing
transaction

The scope of our investigations and conclusions
reached

26 May 2015

Leaseheld farms know as Oakwod and Goxhill
together with associated hvestock and chattel
assets Certan elements of the Company’s IT
systems and mtellectual property

£110,000

26 May 2015

Acorn Hill Limited

Matthew Curtis 1s a director of both the
Company and Acorn Hill Limited

James Severn of Andersons Noerthem
(England) Limited who hold a diploma in
surveying, a diploma in farm management and
a higher national diploma m agnculture

N/A

Sale made by the Admiristrators



APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act in the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of our licensing bodies

Total time spent to 17 June 2015 on this assignment amounts to 397 3 hours at an average composite rate of
£231 42 per hour resulting in total time costs to 17 June 2015 of £91,944 50

To assist creditors In determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are

set out

)}

[ I M I W}

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP’s pokcy for recharging expenses

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis attached
Narrative surmmary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addtion, a copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011°  which provides gundance on
creditors’ nghts can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/fcreditorsguides  Alternatively, If you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner 1n the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note appiies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gwdance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’'s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office hoider as it allows him/her to deat with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work s being carried out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individuai's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an elerment of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable tc an independent third party

{A) The foliowing items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and recards (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1




(B)

Expenses which should be treated as Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entiies within the
Beghbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm 1s a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation advice In refation to the
Company’s plant and machinery and to provide assistance in the disposal of part of the
Company’'s business Ther charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Assoclate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detalled above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, dunng the course
of the case In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associrated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates set out above

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case The cost of open
cover insurance wili vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and habilty nsks The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongoing insurable nsks on the case Eddisons Insurance Services
Lirmited 1s not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides |n accordance with
standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will recewe
payment of comnussion for the services It provides directly from the open cover insurer The
commission 1s calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery




Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receve a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid  Where any
freehold/leasehold property 1s disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600 I{1s
standard auction mdustry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged
The buyer's premium and buyer's admirustration fee 1s paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate

BEGBIES TRAYNCR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor i1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admunistrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff is charged directly to cases
It 1s not cammed as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME Agnicultural Contract & Marketing Company Limited

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Bob Maxwell and Rob Sadler

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 27 Aprl 2015

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the

12

13

14

15

18

17

18

approval of pre-adrministration costs to consider the level of those costs m the context of the
case

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table

Full detanls of the work undertaken by the admmistrators and therr staff prior to appointment are
set out below and in the Administrators' Statement of Proposals

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment
The work for which the Joint Administrators are seeking payment of pre-appointment time costs
relates to the preparation and organisation of the varous appecintment documents

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment
The work 15 relatively straight forward and has been undertaken by the lowest grade of staff
possible In order to minimise the cost

Exceptional responsibilibes
The work I1s standard

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness
Appointment documents were produced efficiently and at the lowest possible cost

The views of the creditors
The views of credttors as regards pre-appointment costs have not been directly sought until this
point

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred n the period prior to
appointment

The Admurustrators are seeking a resolution in relation to thewr pre-admunistration costs as
fallows that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’ Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment

WIVMFSOTWNATICNAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMWXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY DOC




19

21

22

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the penod prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor andfor another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

There are no pre-appointment expenses or disbursements in this case

Other professionals employed & their costs

There are no other pre-appointment costs being sought for payment by third parties

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders i1s attached as par of this Appendix

The rates charged by the varicus grades of staff who may work on a case are attached as part
of this Appendix




14071

000 3 a1ep 0] UMRIP S99} [2)0 |
[ szovz 00 OLL 00 SEL 00 5¥€ 3 9ie4 Alnoy abesany
nﬁmm L 00 089 05 Lp)') 00 0Z5'S 3 apeub yeys Aq 1502 awn (ejo ||
S Q¢ 09 58 091 apeub yeys Ag sinoy [e3o ]

¥Z ELE 00 66.'S 05 84 5z oagl Suwued esen
Y43 0g Zes't 00zl SE 58 uolieisiniupy|  uonenRsiuiwpy

3ol

Aunoy sbessny 31800 Bul| SINOY (210 uoddng uiupy Jup uipy unupy Jug | JBup Issy JBuy JBuy Jus Jopalg lauyed apeis Jerg

§102/90/41 01 000Z/L0/10 WO poliad dYL 04 sishleuy SISO all| UCHBISIUIIPY-Bid  JYd E0OV0S - Iuswjuoddy sid - Jo3IEN 8 JoBJUOD |BININILBY BdI



SUMMARY OF CFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Agricultural Contract & Marketing Company bimted - In
Administration (“the Company™)

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Bob Maxwell and Rob Sadler

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 27 April 2015

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the fevel of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The Company operated from two freehold and three leasehold farms and at the date of
appomntment It also employed 34 staff Due to the nature of the business, there 1s no other
option availlable to the Admmnistrators other than to continue trading Trading a business in
Administration has a number of inherent nsks and dificulties

As well as regular trading 1ssues, the Company also has close working relationships with a
number of foreign entites Continuation of these relationships N order to maximise potential
realisations will be challenging due to language and geographical barrers

Exceptional responsibilities

Animal welfare is a key responsibility of the Administrator This takes careful planning and close
work with the Company's vet There are also environmental hazards such as management of
the Company's slurry lagoons and solid animal waste

The office holders’ effectiveness

To date trading 1s going well and a small trading profit of £25k has been realised Furthermore,
the final trading position I1s expected to result in a profit of around £50k

In addition to the above, the Administrators have already sold part of the Company’s business,
which operated from two of the leasehold stes The sale realised £110,000 and was
recommended for acceptance by our agents

An offer for the Company’s two freehold properties has been received and accepted following
consultation with the secured creditor, Royal Bank of Scotland ple (*RBS") The sale 1s now

progressing

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The Company main assets were two freehold farms valued n the directors’ statement of affairs
at £909,373

The Company also held 10,000 pigs at the date of appomntment with a book value of £1 59m
However, this figure 1s not reflective of likely realisations as the pigs can not all be sold in one go
at a premium price The costs of trading the business to sell the animals 1n a controlled manner
will erode much of the value contamed therein

WKVMFSOTWNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMUXADM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS DOC




16

17

18

19

110

Anticipated return to creditors
It 1s anticipated that RBS, as secured creditor, will suffer a shortfall aganst its lending 1t 1s also
anticipated that there will be no monies available to either preferential or unsecured creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs tncurred between 27 Apnl 2015 and 17 June 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showmg the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following their appointment only

The views of the creditors

We have worked closely with RBS, as secured creditor, both immediately prior to appointment
and dunng the niial trading period RBS has been regularly updated on progress and given
early indication of expected outcome

Approval of fees

Resolution requesting payment of fees mcurred on a time costs basis for the Jont
Administrators’ post appointment work and payment of fees incurred pre-appontment are
contained within the main body of this report It will be for RBS to approve this request

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

As above, a resolution has been put forward allowing the Jont Administrators to pay expenses
and disbursements incurred from asset realisations Again,  will be for RBS to approve this
request

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resoclution sought in relatron to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
dishursements have been incurred since the date of my appointment

Other amounts patd or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage at a rate of 45p per mile 1,198 80
TOTAL 1,198 80




Disbursements treated as Category 2 dishursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office halder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Ltd which 1s a| As work 1s ongoing the costs are currently unclear
member of the Begbies Traynor group, has
provided valuation advice in relation to the
Company's plant and machinery and
provided assistance In the disposal of part
of the Company’s business The purpose of
obtaining such semrvices was to ensure that
assets being sold were sold at or above
market value

Eddisons Commercial Limted will also be
engaged to dispose of any residual farm
equipment once the Company cease to
trade

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited, | At present the insurance premium and any
which 1s @ member of the Begbies Traynor | amount of this due te Eddisons Insurance
group, has prowvided msurance brokerage | Services Limited 1s unclear However, the cost s
services, having arranged open cover | considered competitive In the market and i 15
mnsurance in relaton the Company's | sought that any costs be payable as an expense
assets of the Administration

TOTAL Currently Unknown

Other professionals employed & their costs

DLA Piper was instructed to provide legal assistance in support of the appointment of the Jont
Administrators  Therr cost for this work will be £2,865 plus VAT and disbursements of £100
{being a court fee) These costs are based on DLA Piper's time incurred

Andersons Northern (England) Limited has been instructed to provide advice on the sale of part
of the business to Acorn Hill Limited Andersons will be remunerated on the basis of tme
properly ncurred plus VAT and disbursements We are currently awaring a final invoice but do
not expect this to exceed £3,000

Gosschalks Solicitors were instructed to assist with the drafting of the sale agreement between
the Company and Acomn Hill Limted Gosschalks will be remunerated on the basis of tme
properly incurred and their costs for this work are £4,453 88 plus VAT and disbursements

Gosschalks will also assist with conveyancing work in refation to the expected sale of Foxcovert
and Acron Hill farms Therr costs for this are expected to be 2% of gross sale proceeds

Leonards and Savills are acting as joint agents in the sale of Foxcovert and Acron Hill farms
They will be paid 2% of gross realisation plus marketing costs, disbursements and VAT upon
sale of the farms




21

22

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s pohicy for charging fees and expenses tncurred by office
holders Is attached as part of this Appendix

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are also attached as
part of this Appendix




—oo 0 3 23EP 0] UMEIp 839} [€10]]

_Nw €2 00 0LL 00 OLL 00 SEL 00 692 00 SYE 00 56¢ 3 2301 Aunoy abeiany]
fos rre'Le 00 98¢ | po9se'st |05 4SE L 009zz 2 00SLR'Er  [00 +08 L2 3 apesB yms £Aq 1509 aun) |20
€ L6E XA 9 8L S S 4] 0221 41 apeib yais Ag sunoy o))

uonebnr

xe]

00 S¥E 00 SZL'L 0o s ag 18U

sBunsapy| ssanew JBYIO

@aljiluwos sialipal)

pLESL 00 156'E 0L 5¢ L8l Sl L€ gl S840

LT TLE 00 £6+'T 08 ¢ o€ o¢ pamaag S103PAID

LESLT 00 B6S' Lt 0Z £61 901 51 8 Z8 €2 Guipes Bujpes]
s19sse Alted puiy1saptl 0 uonuMey

18 LLE 00 FQN..NN ov 25 50 g9z 8 ¥E S3|es 1988 PUB SS3UIENY .at@a_o‘_n_ sosse

Lg DLL 00 289 0Z 9 09 (4] UONIS|0 1920 | 4O UInes||eIY

suonebnseaul pue yggo| suvopeBisaaul

00 GLL 00 QL2 00 L 04l sJiey. jo uawaless pue Buuoda) Aojmels

3L OEl goris'e 0F 59 SEL g 2s Buijueg pue uoHRSIUIRY Buuuey pue

Sb 0GE 05 L¥0'6 08 S2 £l [4 98 g2l Buwue|d ases pue juawuicddy] UONRISIU|WPY
3 9wl 31500 s 5INOH {E10L woddng URLIpY Jup ulpy unupy ug | JBupyissy 1Buw 1Buy Jug 09341 Iaupey apeig yeIg

Aunoy abBesany

140 T GL0OZ/90/LL OL Gl 0//Z wold pouad ayl 104 sisAieuy 1500 sw) WAV PEQDVOE - UCHEISIUIWDY - 13BN '3 10B4U0D jRIminouby  6dIS




